Premium Tread Base Low VT
INTSE-ALLLX-03PF

Parts Manual

1/5/2019 14:36:54 PM

LT eSS

WHAT WE LIVE FOR



éﬁfm INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD

BASE LOW VT
Table of Contents

Base Frame EIECIIONICS. .......uoieuiiit it e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e ranans 3
Bridge and UpPKIQNT..........oieeniiicieecceee e s e e enn e D
Bridge SIIOUAS. ... .cuiiieiiiii it e e e e e e et e et e e ea e e saeeanne 5
BUIINOINIS. ....eeceeeee et e et e e et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e et e e raba e eeaanans 6
COoNSOIE REAI SNIOUAS. .....uiieeiieieeie et e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e et e eannns 7
LTl = 11 8
Discover WIrING DIAOIANM. .. .c.uueeneeeieeeaeeei e e e e ea e et e e et e e et e s e e s e e eanaesaneesaneeeas 10
LAY (] (o 11
[ =10 PR 12
Lower Base WirNg DIAQramM..........ceeeuueeieiieeeeieeeeiieeeeiieesete e e s et e s sesnaesssnneeeesnnnns 13
Miscellaneous Planet FItNESS. .......uovvuuiiiiiiiieie e e e e eaaas 14
Upper Base WIrING DIA0IANM. .. .....cvuniiinieei e e e et e e e e e e e s e eaaeesaeeeaneeeas 15

Page 2 of 16



o5 FEmess

INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD
BASE LOW VT

Base Frame Electronics

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
BE-001 1001013-0003 1 | ACTUATOR: LINEAR, 115V
BE-002 1003261-0001 1 | COVER: ACTUATOR, TOP
BE-003 1004381-0001 1 | ASSEMBLY: SIB, PC BOARD ASSY
BE-004 0017-00101-1968 20 | Hardware: Ground Screws 10MM
BE-005 0017-00003-1015 1 | 20 amp Line Filter (DOM)
BE-006 0017-00021-3195 1 | COUPLER: CAT5E, SHIELDED, RJ45
BE-007 0017-00021-2846 1 | F-Type Panel Connector
BE-008 0017-00032-0198 1 | On/Off Switch 22A
BE-009 0017-00003-0949 1 | IEC Receptacle

POWER SUPPLY: 100-240VAC TO 24VDC, 5A, 2.5MM
BE-010 1004808-0001 1| PLUG
BE-011 1003844-0001 1 | ASSEMBLY: MDB, PC BOARD ASSY, TREADMILL
BE-012 121E-00001-0010 1 | Electrical:Ferrite-Bead: Supression B
BE-013 1005472-0001 3 | WASHER: M4.4 X 11 X 1, ST, ZN
BE-014 1006254-0001 1 | BRACKET: FERRITE CORE
BE-015 0017-00081-0346 1 | TAPE: ADHESIVE, DOUBLE-SIDED
BE-016 0017-00042-1082 1 | Strap: Cable-Tie: L=15-5/16 IN. S/C#09-B
BE-017 1002162-0001 1| PIN: M12, CLEVIS
BE-018 1003724-0001 1 | BRACKET: ELECTRICAL MTG.
BE-019 1004469-0001 1| PIN: COTTER

Page 3 of 16




o5 FEmess

Bridge and Upright

INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD
BASE LOW VT

.

==

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

WELDMENT: UPRIGHT, LEFT, FEATURED, PURPLE
BU-001 1001756-5800 1 | ROBUST

WELDMENT: UPRIGHT, RIGHT, FEATURED, PURPLE
BU-002 1001752-5800 1 | ROBUST
BU-003 1001825-0000 1 | WELDMENT: BRIDGE
BU-004 1005191-0001 16 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UNS, HXW, CS, ST
BU-005 1006261-0001 2 | CABLE: GROUNDING BRAID
BU-006 0017-00101-1986 4 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 16MM
BU-007 1001829-0000 1 | GRIP: USER ARM, LEFT, FOAM, FEATURED
BU-008 1001830-0000 1 | GRIP: USER ARM, RIGHT, FOAM, FEATURED
BU-010 1007087-0001 2 | DECAL: JFZ TAGLINE, LARGE SIZE

Page 4 of 16




é;@m INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD

BASE LOW VT
Bridge Shrouds

ﬁ? " ﬁ— BP-005
- -

—sp03 BRI
|
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
BP-001 1001793-2400 1 | SHROUD: MIDDLE, UPPER, CHARCOAL GRAY
BP-002 1001794-2400 1 | SHROUD: MIDDLE, BOTTOM, CHARCOAL GREY
BP-003 1002224-0000 1| ASSEMBLY: TETHER, ASSEMBLY
BP-004 1002228-0001 1| PLATE: TETHER, PLATE
BP-005 1001740-2400 2 | SHROUD: CUP HOLDER, CHARCOAL GRAY
BP-006 0017-00101-2138 13 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0 X 16, DIN, PHL, PAN, MS, ST, ZB
BP-007 1005621-0001 1 | BRACKET: REED SWITCH MOUNTING
BP-008 0017-00101-1650 2 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw 0.375"
BP-009 0017-00101-1796 2 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM

Page 5 of 16




o5 FEmess

Bullhorns

INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD
BASE LOW VT

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
BH-001 1001795-0001 1 | WELDMENT: BULLHORN, LEFT
SHROUD: BULLHORN, TOP, LEFT, SIMPLE, CHARCOAL
BH-002 1004667-2400 1 | GRAY
SHROUD: BULLHORN, BOTTOM, LEFT, SIMPLE,
BH-003 1004668-2400 1 | CHARCOAL GRAY
ELECTRODE: INSERT-MOLDED ASSY, 4 INCH,
BH-004 AK69-00140-2404 2 | BOTTOM, CHARCOAL GRAY
ELECTRODE: INSERT-MOLDED ASSY, 4 INCH, TOP,
BH-005 AK69-00139-2404 2 | CHARCOAL GARY
BH-006 0017-00101-2054 8 | Hardware: Screw 1"
BH-007 1005173-0001 4 | GASKET: CONTACT, HEART RATE
BH-008 1005191-0001 8 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UNS, HXW, CS, ST
BH-010 1001798-0001 1 | WELDMENT: BULLHORN; RIGHT
BH-011 1004669-2400 1 | SHROUD: BULLHORN, TOP, RIGHT, SIMPLE
SHROUD: BULLHORN, BOTTOM, RIGHT, SIMPLE,
BH-012 1004670-2400 1 | CHARCOAL GRAY

Page 6 of 16




o5 FEmess

INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD
BASE LOW VT

Console Rear Shrouds

CS-002  cs-001
/

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

CS-001 1001802-2400 1 | SHROUD: CONSOLE, BACK, CHARCOAL GRAY

CS-002 1001821-2400 1 | SHROUD: CONSOLE, BACK, COVER, CHARCOAL GRAY
CS-003 0K69-01251-0000 1 | DECAL: LOGO CONSOLE

CS-004 0017-00101-1796 2 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM

CS-005 0017-00101-1650 4 | Hardware: Phillips Pan Screw 0.375"

CS-006 0017-00042-1147 2 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet

CS-007 0017-00101-1940 5 | Hardware: Screw 14MM

- 121E-00001-0010 1 | Electrical:Ferrite-Bead: Supression B

Page 7 of 16




é;@m INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD

Deck Rails

BASE LOW VT

ooRom

g oA
“ ks
3 | T DR-018

“DR-0AT
DR-014

e
DR-009

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

DR-001 1001805-2400 1 | SHROUD ASSY: MOTOR, TOP, CHARCOAL GRAY

DR-003 1001924-2400 1 | RAIL: TOP, USER, RIGHT, CHARCOAL GRAY

DR-004 1003817-0002 1 | DECK: WALKING SURFACE, WITH WAX

DR-005 1001923-2400 1 | RAIL: TOP, USER, LEFT, CHARCOAL GREY

DR-006 0017-00101-2138 2 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0 X 16, DIN, PHL, PAN, MS, ST, ZB

DR-007 0K65-01002-0000 1 | Striding Belt - 95T

DR-008 1002274-0802 1 | RAIL: SIDE, USER, RIGHT, FEATURED, PURPLE

DR-009 1002274-0801 1 | RAIL: SIDE, USER, LEFT, FEATURED, PURPLE

DR-010 1001807-2400 1 | SHROUD ASSY: MOTOR, RIGHT, CHARCOAL GRAY

DR-011 1001808-2400 1 | SHROUD ASSY: MOTOR, LEFT, CHARCOAL GRAY
SHROUD ASSY: FRONT MOTOR SHROUD WITH

DR-012 1009217-0001 1 | BUMPERS

DR-013 0017-00101-1796 16 | Hardware: Mounting Screw 19 MM

DR-014 0017-00042-1147 16 | Hardware: Nylon Grommet

DR-015 1001928-0800 1 | ENDCAP: USER, RIGHT, FEATURED, PURPLE

DR-016 1001926-0800 1 | ENDCAP: USER, LEFT, FEATURED, PURPLE

DR-017 1005472-0001 6 | WASHER: M4.4 X 11 X 1, ST, ZN

DR-018 1005556-0003 1 | LABEL: LF LOGO, CHARCOAL, PF

DR-019 1005557-0003 1 | LABEL: FLEXDECK LOGO, CHARCOAL, PF

DR-020 1000722-0001 4 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0 X 35, FSHCS

DR-021 1001124-0001 4 | NUT: U-CLIP, M6

DR-022 0K40-01026-0002 8 | Deck Spring

Page 8 of 16




Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

DR-023 1005212-0001 8 | SCREW: M6 X 1 X 20, HEX, BUT, CS, ST, ZB
DR-024 0017-00104-0072 8 | Hardware: Flat Washer 0.562" OD

DR-025 AK58-00560-0000 1 | Stride Sensor Assembly

DR-026 0017-00042-0869 2 | Bushing

DR-027 1006642-0001 1 | LABEL: PF, TREADMILL, PURPLE DECAL, RIGHT
DR-028 1006643-0001 1 | LABEL: PF, TREADMILL, PURPLE DECAL, LEFT
DR-029 1006644-0001 1 | LABEL: PF, TREADMILL, LOGO, MOTOR COVER

Page 9 of 16




o5 FEmess

Discover Wiring Diagram

INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD

BASE LOW VT

ML MICROT
8R0S I TR ”;j &_?Wos.
TV POWER e ?( !
P | — ‘X I |
MINLFAT JR, |
2POS. PLUGS FERRITE € Y f_;}:
R
fi f
CBL-001 b4 % CBL-002
ErEAians] (4s2587
MINLFT R, [ i [ T MICRORT|
loho5 FOFPEOEZRE 24T TORT RS
T W — o w
CBL-021 7025005 EaalPOud
( Limws 23 55 BT
P ¥ i = = @ £
é v sty v g8 4 s ea
H g it
[ 3505 ERCR-F i
STRIDE SENSOR Ly FE [
a @ | CONN
SYSIENINTERFACE BGARD EE 7
0031369011 R0V AA S 'é?}_j dOW—,
CBL-020 " 2 ‘
| ILFLSWI <RED LED? CABERIED) |
|| IS SREDIEDY 2 COMM WITHMED
IGHE L g s a9 s WITH INTEGRITY CONSOLE
S $i.33gaBagEk e FOWER 004w
IMICROFIT 50wy L -
M QAB3EEEdL00,4 A CBL-004 wmw ornon
OUpzEERIoUzE b mom M WITH DISCOVER CONSOLE
o FIo 1408 CBL-005
Jsich, 1 7B 9011121314 b il
L
CBL-019 _CBL-008 CBL-009
ol Lol Ll | coNwEcTio MDB mr CBL-007 CBL-010
aulll | powmescre g, 0 | B 8
—(i 5 ) |
1 B 01121314 O FITER AC INPUT CBL-011
TCRTT g ! A Jx R
14RO = = q - foRofe———" o
£878885E587 522 L : [SWCH— 1 _ tl N
U%;.E‘ilza‘xgn',\é@oo L g
MOTORCASE, O E3sx 0o | C.CH DEDICATED
pitad ] bs ag@ 09 Y N B MET GROUND
0| JpHasE 8 52 &4 A
|[FOrkasE e Zinin T LR CBL-012
|| memisw = i 3
THERM 512 i
VEGAF MOIOR DRIVE BOARD CBL-013
405, W2 OGETHEEOT T REV Ak |
Qiplir i CBL-014p20v)
ﬂJf"“
1207
ACTUATOR CBL-016
GETEC]
PER
FERRITE {1 Pass)
121 E00001-0010

Ref #

Part Number

Qty

Description

CBL-008

1006221-0001

CABLE: DISCOVER TO HERCULES ADAPTOR

118E-00001-0244

Heart Rate Receiver

0K39-01044-0001

Double-sided Tape

AK65-00117-0000

N

Cable: Coded Polar To Tread MIB Extension

Page 10 of 16




o5 FEmess

Drive Motor

INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD
BASE LOW VT

-Dm-o07

- _DM-008
o

D010

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
DM-001 1002167-0000 1| MOTOR: AC, 4HP, INDUCTION
DM-002 0K58-01256-0001 2 | Insulating Pad
DM-003 0017-00104-0409 4 | Hardware: Washer 1.125" OD
DM-004 0K58-01255-0000 4 | Hardware: Insulating Washers
DM-005 0017-00103-0333 4 | Hardware: Hex Nut
DM-006 1001483-0001 1 | PULLEY: DRIVE
DM-007 1004627-0001 2 | SCREW: M6 X 1.0 X 8, CONE POINT, SET SCREW
DM-008 0K65-01221-0000 1 | Flywheel with Fan
SCREW: M10 X 1.50 6G6H X 25, UNS, FLG, CS, ST, ZB,
DM-009 1005547-0001 1| W/PATCH
DM-010 1004417-0001 1 | BELT: DRIVE
SCREW: M6 X 1 X 16, DIN, UNS, HXW, SERRATED, CS,
DM-011 1005249-0001 4 | ST, ZB
DM-012 1002171-0001 1 | PULLEY: ROLLER
DM-013 1000841-0001 1 | ROLLER: FRONT, 3.5" DIA
DM-014 1001382-0001 1 | ROLLER: REAR, 3.5" DIA
DM-015 1003849-0001 2 | SCREW: M10 X 1.5 X 100, SHCS
DM-016 0017-00104-0470 2 | Hardware: Washer 20 MM OD

Page 11 of 16




o5 FEmess

Lift Frame

INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD
BASE LOW VT

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

LT-002 1002162-0001 1 | PIN: M12, CLEVIS

LT-003 1000840-0000 2 | SHAFT: LIFT FRAME, PIVOT
LT-004 1008191-0001 2 | ADAPTER: LEG LEVELER
LT-005 0017-00101-1902 8 | Hardware: Screw 20 MM

LT-006 AK58-00370-0000 2 | Leveler Assembly

LT-007 1005191-0001 8 | SCREW: M8 X 1.25 6G6H X 20, UNS, HXW, CS, ST
LT-008 1001396-0001 2 | BEARING: FLG SLV

LT-009 1008284-0001 2 | PIN: M12, CLEVIS

LT-010 1008183-0001 2 | WHEEL: LIFT

LT-011 1004469-0001 5 | PIN: COTTER

LF-012 1004354-0001 1 | BRACKET: CABLE SUPPORT
LF-013 0017-00101-1968 7 | Hardware: Ground Screws 10MM
LF-014 0017-00032-0195 1 | Home Switch

LF-015 1003252-0001 1 | COVER: ACTUATOR, BOTTOM
LF-016 1002721-0001 1 | COVER: PULLEY, ROLLER
LF-017 1001392-0001 2 | WASHER: EZ GRIP

Page 12 of 16




INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD
BASE LOW VT

o5 FEmess

Lower Base Wiring Diagram

TV POWER
N
patink;

MINLAT R,
POS. PLUG FERRITE

MK R MCRORT
SPOSEITIERL] [Rersarattos

CBL-001
" s
CBL-021 $0z>
TI:"J | SI:P%;;ID % % PR
CBLOZ | W 3
( H{:ﬁ}:tt;ﬁégtﬁ&’, 5 ; ¥ ’L‘ WITH INTEGRITY CONSOLE
Iw" f- H gzg 2 I 720 z o CBL-003 nom
| erorT ] PONEY CBL-004 v ornon
5 : MCROFT M WITH DISCOVER CONSOLE
|“ﬁ0,,§? 1403 1 CBL-005
JsincH, T b T
CBL-019 _CBL-00 CBL-009
el une N s b CBL010
T2 545 676901112131 =0 ’ ALTER CBL-%06 e CBL-0M
| ——. ACLNEL Lok FS PR 1 1 Froret——=0 | ;
T e Ry
e nblgzBEE 82 2908 | L ETH  pmcwmo
E "‘EI"'E\Lm %g Ac_v\tﬁ m \ \ } 5 \ MLET GROUND
P lwmm : 3 DON% i:H:\—r:ﬂ- né "Q"';pgls.]: CBL-012
N MOIOR DRIVE BOARD D{gﬁg g:l 4 CBL-013
Wi OQEFSECO REV A NIl
MR s CBL-014p20v)
AC}E}%OR CBL-016
i =
s
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
CBL-001 1002258-0004 1 | CABLE: CONSOLE TO BASE, POWER, 2040MM
CBL-002 1002239-0004 1 | CABLE: CONSOLE TO BASE, SIGNAL, 2040MM
POWER SUPPLY: 100-240VAC TO 24VDC, 5A, 2.5MM
CBL-005 1004808-0001 1| PLUG
CBL-006 1004563-0001 1 | CABLE: LINE FILTER TO POWER SUPPLY
CBL-007 1004044-0002 1| CABLE: SWITCH TO FILTER, BLACK
CBL-008 1004044-0001 1 | CABLE: SWITCH TO FILTER, WHITE
CBL-009 1004046-0002 1 | CABLE: POWER INPUT, BLACK
CBL-010 1004046-0001 1 | CABLE: POWER INPUT, WHITE
CBL-011 1004201-0001 1 | CABLE: GROUND
CBL-012 AK58-00263-0000 1 | Hi-Pot Jumper Cable
CBL-013 AK58-00224-0001 1 | Cable: MOV; Fliter
CBL-014 0017-00003-1015 1 | 20 amp Line Filter (DOM)
CBL-016 1001013-0003 1 | ACTUATOR: LINEAR, 115V
CBL-018 1004045-0001 1 | CABLE: POWER INPUT
CBL-019 1004243-0001 1 | CABLE: SIB-MDB
CBL-020 AK65-00074-0000 1 | Cable: Home Switch
CBL-021 AK58-00560-0000 1 | Stride Sensor Assembly

Page 13 of 16




252 7T mess

INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD
BASE LOW VT

Miscellaneous Planet Fithess

Ref # Part Number Qty | Description
- 0017-00042-1082 1 [ Strap: Cable-Tie: L=15-5/16 IN. S/C#09-B
0017-00003-1065 1 [ LINECORD: RA 45, 120V, 20A, IEC-C19

Page 14 of 16




éﬁm INTSE-ALLLX-03PF - PREMIUM TREAD

BASE LOW VT
Upper Base Wiring Diagram

EMERGENCY STOP
SWITCH MAGNET

0

HEART RATE HANDLES \‘ u

(e rmms‘ (RIGHT HNGERS) /éN/O Rt
SWICHES [

lEFT PAIM (" RIGHT PAIM
b

WHT CBL 027
B 3w i
CBLO26—— | _ o o A
. S
|
| m WCROMET] i LEFTSWIICH  RIGHTSWITCH
a2 ! ]
wcrom 129123 m@: S0 Uw 205 g D R;VS—N& INCUNE Ll
3005, T23 023 123 CONSOLE o0 < PR
AUEvE: WOLEK DURACIKL_P3 | b2 o 5
L 305 GND) b3 . 5
—{n AP RIGHT DA!;\;D& : . HERCULES FITCORE ﬁ‘g i | <DOWN2 || 3
o D DATAQUT e & T3 4T] CUKMATE [754
EiE T NC 3 7z m 4605, [rm
il PIWR_ENABLE 3z 1T
1| |tpowD i 3 8
{3]_|SHELD i SAMIEC a4 4d &g &
CBLO3S | [wiciom  MEUSE 4P0s. gg % 023
%P0 dd uld e
38 89,98
wanatY ZZHZZo HaRdAN
MHI-MHS, MH8 Bhzzla2, 00500z9Y £20470 L,
MR 33003888 00500077 MCRoT 0k & 08 NANOFT 30T yicrorn F_}I
8POS, 7] [ m 803, [ Fla_18P0S. 43211 4PCS. 21
m E37zsedn [sez3e7d Ba521
IV POWER 4 X f( |
ottioN [ Hi 1y ‘
MINHT R, e e e e
2005.PLUG ; & (
2 . L

FERRITE (1 PASS)
121E-00001-0010 |
27849361051 16425873
BASE BASE
POWER CABLE COMMUNICATION
CABLE
Ref # Part Number Qty | Description

CBL-026 1003871-0001 CABLE: LIFEPULSE ELECTRODES

CBL-027 AK58-00036-0000 Cable-Assembly: Emergency-Stop Switch

CBL-033 1003838-0001 CABLE: LIFEPULSE TO ELECTRODES, TREAD

- AK70-00092-0000 CABLE ASSY: CATS5E, V2, 84 INCH

NI

- AK65-00062-0000 Cable: Coax RG6 Base

Page 15 of 16




Page 16 of 16



